ITEM 2.03 CREATION OF A DIRECT FINANCIAL OBLIGATION OR AN OBLIGATION UNDER AN OFF-BALANCE SHEET ARRANGEMENT OF A REGISTRANT
 
On April 14, 2023, Star Gold Corp. (“Star Gold” or the “Company”) issued four (4) convertible promissory notes (each a “Note” and collectively the “Notes”) with an aggregate principal amount of three hundred twelve
thousand five hundred and no/100 dollars ($312,500.00).
 
One (1) Note was issued to a related party, controlled by two (2) members of the Board, in conversion and satisfaction of three (3) existing promissory notes, totaling two hundred sixty thousand and no/100 dollars
($260,000.00) issued by the Company on July 5, 2022, August 4, 2022 and January 17, 2023 respectively.
 
Three (3) of the Notes were issued to an officer and members of the Company’s Board of Directors (the “Board”) in exchange for loans to the Company, by those parties, totaling fifty-two thousand five hundred and no/100
dollars ($52,500.00).
 
The Notes bear eight percent (8%) interest and have a maturity date of April 14, 2026 (the “Maturity Date”). There are no required periodic payments due under the Notes and the entire amount of accrued interest and unpaid
principal is due and payable on the Maturity Date.

[...]

promulgated by
the Securities and Exchange Commission under the Exchange Act).

2. ORIGINAL PRINCIPAL AMOUNT; PAYMENT.
 
(a) ORIGINAL PRINCIPAL AMOUNT.
 

(i) On the date hereof, Holder shall lend to Company, in a single advance, the sum of fifteen thousand and xx/100 dollars ($15,000.00) (the “Original Principal Amount”).
 

(b) INTEREST AND PRINCIPAL PAYMENTS. The unpaid principal of, and interest on, this Note shall be due and payable, in full, on the Maturity Date. The Company may, but shall not be obligated to make any
payments of principal or interest prior to the Maturity Date.